time feasibly used therefor, in the manufacture of any other machine or article of commerce not manufactured by free labor employed in this state in the manufacture thereof, and for the purposes of, and to give full effect to, this act, said board of control may use all of, or any part of, not exceeding two hundred fifty thousand dollars of the existing state prison revolving fund created by and existing under Chapter 151 of the Laws of 1909 but provided further that said state board of control shall at all times, in the line of manufacturing herein first authorized and directed, employ and make use of prison labor to the largest extent feasible so far as the same is available.

Approved March 31, 1913.

## CHAPTER 145---H. F. No. 681.

An Act to amend Section 777, Revised Laws, 1905, relating to public indebtedness.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Applying to construction of public drainage ditches.—That Subdivision 3 of Section 777, Revised Laws, 1905, be, and it is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Subdivision 3. Obligations incurred in respect to the construction of public drainage ditches and in acquiring lands for streets, parks, or other public improvements, and payable from the proceeds of assessments levied upon property especially benefited by such ditches or other improvements.

Approved March 31, 1913.

## CHAPTER 146—H. F. No. 649.

An Act relating to final examination of accounts of county officers and payment of last month's salary.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Examination of official records on retirement of official and certificate to be issued to retiring official.—That at the expiration of the term of office of each county official, except that of treasurer, the chairman of the county board shall make examination of the books, records and accounts of such official. The office of the county treasurer shall be examined by the board of auditors as now provided by Section 499, Revised Laws 1905. If the affairs of the several officers are found in proper condition and as required by law, the chairman of the county board,

or board of auditors as the case may be, shall make and deliver to each official concerned a certificate to that effect. Upon the delivery of such certificate to the county auditor, and not otherwise, he shall issue to such official a warrant for his last month's salary.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved March 31, 1913.

## CHAPTER 147-H. F. No. 790.

An Act to provide for holding terms of the district court of the Fifteenth judicial district at the village of Beaudette, county of Beltrami, in said district.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. General term of district court for Beaudette, Beltrami county.—One or more general terms of the district court for the county of Beltrami are hereby established to be held in the village of Beaudette, in said county, in each year at such times as shall be fixed by the order of the judges of said court, made and filed with the clerk thereof at least thirty days before the time appointed for the holding of said court, for the trial of all actions and proceedings, except the trial of criminal actions under indictments, with the same force and effect as though held at the county seat of said county; and said terms shall be in addition to the general terms of said district court held at the county seat of said county, as now provided by law.

Provided, that all proceedings for the registration of title to real estate shall be tried at the county seat of said county.

Provided, further, that no officer having in his custody any of the public records of Beltrami county shall be required to produce any of such records at the trial of any action herein provided for, except at the county seat, save on an order of said court providing for the immediate return of any such records to the proper office.

Sec. 2. Special terms provided for.—Special terms of said district court may be held at said village of Beaudette at any time when the judges of said court shall so provide by order.

Sec. 3. Notice to be given by clerk by two publications.— The clerk of said court shall give notice of all orders for the holding of any general or special term by publishing the same for two successive weeks in a newspaper published in said village of Beaudette and also in the official newspaper of said county, the last of which publications shall not be less than ten nor more than twenty days before the opening of any such term.